2.3 Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements for IPO-related costs

Based on a re-evaluation of costs, VIA determined that an amount of EUR 4,339,102 (TEUR 1,121 and TEUR 3,218
incurred during the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2019, respectively) and EUR 744,100 (incurred during the
year ended December 31, 2020), previously capitalized as “Other current assets” prior to the IPO and, upon consummation of the
IPO in 2020, deducted directly from equity are not incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares in the
IPO. Instead this amount needs to be recognized as “General administrative expenses” as incurred.

The impacts of the restatement, including income tax effects, have been reflected throughout the financial statements,
including an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2019 in the 2019 statement of changes in equity of TEUR 1,121
related to previously capitalized costs from 2018, as well as segment reporting and applicable footnotes, and are summarized below:

Table of Contents

F-10

Restatement of Previously issued Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

2020 2019
in EUR as Reported Adjustment as Restated as Reported Adjustment as Restated
Other assets (Deferred offering costs)   —   —   —   7,603,338   (4,339,102)  3,264,236
Current assets — — — 56,724,662 (4,339,102) 52,385,560

Total assets   —   —   —   81,659,945   (4,339,102)   77,320,843

Capital reserve 83,422,824 5,083,202 88,506,026 — — —
Accumulated deficit (9,948,029) (5,083,203) (15,031,232) (6,331,002) (3,780,746) (10,111,748)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 77,628,319 — 77,628,319 800,621 (3,780,746) (2,980,126)
Total equity 77,905,223 — 77,905,223 1,082,279 (3,780,746) (2,698,468)
Deferred tax liabilities — — — 703,812 (558,356) 145,456
Total equity and liabilities 149,852,136 — 149,852,136 81,659,946 (4,339,102) 77,320,843

Restatement of previously issued Consolidated Statements of Operations and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

2020 2019
in EUR as Reported Adjustment as Restated as Reported Adjustment as Restated
General administrative expenses*   (15,373,077) (744,100) (16,117,177) (13,197,135) (3,218,348) (16,415,483)
Operating loss (772,342) (744,100) (1,516,442) (10,973,891) (3,218,348) (14,192,238)
Loss before tax (2,193,310) (744,100) (2,937,410) (12,616,073) (3,218,348) (15,834,420)
Income tax expense (1,418,134) (558,356) (1,976,490) (741,564) 558,356 (183,209)
Net loss   (3,611,444) (1,302,456) (4,913,900) (13,357,637) (2,659,992) (16,017,629)
Which is attributable to:
Owners of the company (3,617,028) (1,302,456) (4,919,484) (11,759,184) (2,659,992) (14,419,176)
Comprehensive loss (3,960,738) (1,302,456) (5,263,194) (13,240,920) (2,659,992) (15,900,912)
Which is attributable to:
Owners of the company (3,955,984) (1,302,456) (5,258,440) (11,727,788) (2,659,992) (14,387,780)
Loss per share in EUR (1.06) (0.38) (1.45) (3.93) (0.89) (4.82)

*Amounts included under “Consultancy & audit” within Note 19

Restatement of Previously issued Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

2020 2019
in EUR as Reported Adjustment as Restated as Reported Adjustment as Restated
Net loss   (3,611,444) (1,302,456) (4,913,900) (13,357,637) (2,659,992) (16,017,629)
Changes in:
- Trade accounts receivables and other assets — — — (1,267,603) 3,218,348 1,930,745
- Current and deferred income taxes   21,817 558,356 580,173 406,924 (558,356) (151,431)
Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (747,387) (744,100) (1,491,487) 5,255,966 — 5,255,968
Payment of transaction cost (3,591,465) 744,100 (2,847,365) — — —
Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities 75,492,846 744,100 76,236,946 (2,795,254) — (2,795,254)

The restatement as described above has no effect on the Company’s net cash and cash equivalents.

2.4 Business Combination and Goodwill

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Group. The
cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, which is measured at acquisition date fair value,
and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure
the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets.